costs incurred in trying to entice Ms Wessels to honour her obligations.  I therefore 

consider it appropriate to award the full amount sought. 

Orders 

[10] Ms Wessels is ordered to pay the respondent, Diesel Doctor Limited, the sum 

of $835.31 (eight hundred and thirty five dollars and thirty one cents) as a 

contribution toward costs incurred in obtaining her compliance with the mediated 

settlement of 24 March 2010.   

Mike Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority